adjustments:
Net sales 15,825 0.00 269,590 0.04
Cost of goods sold 1,132,365 0.15 828,366 0.11
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (104,870) (0.01) 73,945 0.01
Royalty income 78,750 0.01 107,917 0.01
Interest expense (64,800) (0.01) (106,149) (0.01)

Loss before income tax benefit  (276,527) (0.05) (451,113) (0.06)
Income tax effect of restatement (131,780) (0.02) (234,447) (0.03)
Total reduction in net income $ (144,747) $ (0.03) $ (216,666) $ (0.03)

The condensed consolidated statements of operations, condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows detailed below reconcile the previously reported amounts to the restated amounts being reported on in this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q/A.   The restatement adjustments reflected in the financial statement line items are further described below the reconciling consolidated
financial statements in the applicable section to which they pertain.

8

Edgar Filing: KOSS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

13

Table of Contents

KOSS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS INFORMATION

Three Months Ended December 31,

2008
(as previously
reported) Adjustments

2008
(as restated)

Net sales $  10,287,595 $  658,874 $  10,946,469
Cost of goods sold 6,804,711 (1,042,322) 5,762,389
Gross profit 3,482,884 1,701,196 5,184,080

Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,956,099 (111,147) 2,844,952
Unauthorized transactions � 2,102,820 2,102,820
Total Operating Expenses 2,956,099 1,991,673 4,947,772

Income from operations 526,785 (290,477) 236,308

Other Income (Expense):
Royalty income � 78,750 78,750
Interest income 1,446 � 1,446
Interest expense � (64,800) (64,800)
Total Other Income, net 1,446 13,950 15,396

Income before income tax provision 528,231 (276,527) 251,704

Income tax provision 205,777 (131,780) 73,997

Net income $  322,454 $  (144,747) $  177,707

Earnings per common share:
Basic $  0.05 $  (0.03) $  0.02
Diluted $  0.05 $  (0.03) $  0.02

Dividends declared per common share $  0.065 $  � $  0.065

9

Edgar Filing: KOSS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

14

Table of Contents

KOSS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS INFORMATION

Six Months Ended December 31,

2008
(as previously
reported) Adjustments

2008
(as restated)

Net sales $ 21,773,629 $ 1,670,876 $ 23,444,505
Cost of goods sold 13,890,285 (1,211,235) 12,679,050
Gross profit 7,883,344 2,882,111 10,765,455

Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 5,954,626 (456,880) 5,497,746
Unauthorized transactions � 3,791,872 3,791,872
Total Operating Expenses 5,954,626 3,334,992 9,289,618

Income from operations 1,928,718 (452,881) 1,475,837

Other Income (Expense):
Royalty income 58,333 107,917 166,250
Interest income 15,499 � 15,499
Interest expense � (106,149) (106,149)
Total Other Income, net 73,832 1,768 75,600

Income before income tax provision 2,002,550 (451,113) 1,551,437

Income tax provision 766,332 (234,447) 531,885

Net income $ 1,236,218 $ (216,666) $ 1,019,552

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.17 $ (0.03) $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.03) $ 0.14

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.13 $ � $ 0.13

10

Edgar Filing: KOSS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents

KOSS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

As of June 30,

2009
(as previously
reported) Adjustments

2009
(as restated)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  1,664,407 $  (165,531) $  1,498,876
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of
$1,498,736 8,679,606 (4,018,879) 4,660,727
Inventories 9,763,158 (1,054,323) 8,708,835
Prepaid expenses 179,549 (28,212) 151,337
Deferred income taxes 720,121 665,376 1,385,497
Total Current Assets 21,006,841 (4,601,569) 16,405,272

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 4,076,198 (1,835,626) 2,240,572

Other Assets:
Product software development costs � 1,727,040 1,727,040
Deferred income taxes 1,237,727 5,073,555 6,311,282
Cash surrender value of life insurance � 2,917,223 2,917,223
Other assets 2,149,586 (2,124,586) 25,000
Total Other Assets 3,387,313 7,593,232 10,980,545

Total Assets $  28,470,352 $  1,156,037 $  29,626,389

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,810,466 $  1,312,255 $  3,122,721
Accrued liabilities 1,153,089 936,965 2,090,054
Dividends payable 479,876 � 479,876
Income taxes payable 175,568 4,228,814 4,404,382
Total Current Liabilities 3,618,999 6,478,034 10,097,033

Long-Term Liabilities:
Deferred compensation 1,095,961 445,279 1,541,240
Derivative liability 125,000 � 125,000
Other liabilities � 725,000 725,000
Total Long-Term Liabilities 1,220,961 1,170,279 2,391,240

Total Liabilities 4,839,960 7,648,313 12,488,273

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.005 par value, authorized 20,000,000 shares;
issued and outstanding 7,382,706 shares 2,049,384 (2,012,470) 36,914
Paid in capital � 1,056,975 1,056,975
Retained earnings 21,581,008 (5,536,781) 16,044,227
Total Stockholders� Equity 23,630,392 (6,492,276) 17,138,116

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 28,470,352 $  1,156,037 $  29,626,389

Edgar Filing: KOSS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

16

11

Edgar Filing: KOSS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents

KOSS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

2008
(as previously 2008

Six Months Ended December 31, reported) Adjustments (as restated)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 1,236,218 $ (216,666) $ 1,019,552
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Provision for doubtful accounts � 203,189 203,189
Reversal of provision for obsolete inventories � (41,584) (41,584)
Loss on disposals of equipment and leasehold improvements � 8,177 8,177
Depreciation of equipment and leasehold improvements 475,847 (35,503) 440,344
Stock-based compensation expense 199,989 21,341 221,330
Provision for deferred income taxes � (1,086,899) (1,086,899)
Change in cash surrender value of life insurance � 13,557 13,557
Deferred compensation � 107,271 107,271
Net changes in operating assets and liabilities 980,390 (101,571) 878,819
Net cash provided by operating activities 2,892,444 (1,128,688) 1,763,756

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Maturity of investments � 75,000 75,000
Life insurance premiums paid � (348,503) (348,503)
Purchase of equipment and leasehold improvements (1,322,810) 588,824 (733,986)
Product software development expenditures � (494,232) (494,232)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,322,810) (178,911) (1,501,721)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Dividends paid to stockholders (960,315) (475) (960,790)
Purchase of treasury shares (42,057) (1) (42,058)
Net cash used by financing activities (1,002,372) (476) (1,002,848)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 567,262 (1,308,075) (740,813)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 3,322,873 (160,640) 3,162,233
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 3,890,135 $ (1,468,715) $ 2,421,420

12

Edgar Filing: KOSS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

The financial accounts and transactions that were affected and a description of matters that were discovered in the restatement process are
summarized as follows:

Net Sales

The Company has determined that its previously filed condensed consolidated financial statements contained errors for understatement of
revenue because of the unauthorized transactions.  Certain unauthorized transactions  improperly reduced various sales accounts through the use
of manual journal entries or system transactions.  In the three months and six months ended December 31, 2008, net sales were understated by